
 

 
Despatched: 15.04.13 

 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP  

23 April 2013 at 9.30 am 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

 Chairman: Cllr. Ramsay  

  

Cllrs. Firth, Fittock, Grint, McGarvey and Scholey 

 

 
 
Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2013 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Matters arising including actions from last meeting  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
Adrian 

Rowbotham 

Ext. 7153 
4. Referrals from Performance & Governance Committee:    

 None 

 

  

5. Forward Programme  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 
6. Development Control Finance  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
Alan Dyer 

Ext. 7196 

 
7. Big Community Fund Review  (Pages 17 - 64) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Ext. 7335 

 
8. Financial Results 2012/13 - to the end of February 

2013  

(Pages 65 - 100) 

 
Helen Martin 

Ext. 7483 

 
9. Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13 - to the end 

of February 2013  

(Pages 101 - 104) 

 
Helen Martin 

Ext. 7483 

 
10. Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13 - to the end 

of March 2013  

 

 
Helen Martin 

Ext. 7483 

 (To follow) 

 

  

 Please note: The expected date of the next meeting is 29 May 2013 

    



 
 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 



19 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2013 commencing at 9.30 am 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Fittock and McGarvey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Firth and Scholey 

 

 

35. Minutes  

 

The Chairman passed a request from Cllr. Firth that minute 28 be amended. It was 

suggested that Pest Control was two years into a three year “fixed contract” to become 

sustainable, rather than “review”. Officers stated there was no contract in this matter and 

the minutes were accurate as they stood. The amendment was not agreed. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory Group held on 

24 October 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

36. Declarations of interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

37. Matters arising including actions from last meeting  

 

Those actions which were completed were noted. The weekly refuse collection cost per 

household was considered a small sum. Although the Head of Environmental and 

Operational Services already provided a resume of trading accounts in the Financial 

Result reports, these would be expanded in the future. 

 

38. Referrals from Performance & Governance Committee:  

 

There were none. 

 

39. Kent County Council Superannuation Fund - Investments  

 

The report provided the Summary of Fund Asset Allocation and Performance as at 30 

September 2012 and the Statement of Investment Principles for the Kent County Council 

Superannuation Fund. 

 

In light of responses to previous correspondence, the Group Manager Finance advised it 

was difficult for the Council to influence the actions of the Fund. 

 

Actuaries had indicated that reforms to the Fund, including moves to average salary 

payouts and contributors having to work longer would reduce its deficit. However the 

Chairman noted the Fund was negatively affected by the low gilt annuity rate and by 

quantitative easing. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Finance Advisory Group - Thursday, 24 January 2013 
 
 

20 

[...]
een 

agreed for 2013/14 yet but he did not expect an increase above 1%. It was clarified that 

this did not include incremental increases and so the bill would rise further. Rises due to 

incremental increases would fall over time as the Council had recently adopted narrower 

pay bands for staff. It was generally lower paid staff who were entitled to the increases. It 

was noted that the Performance and Governance Committee had in the past raised 

concern at the financial impact of such increases. 

 

Action 2: Officers to send an email to Members of the Group to show entitlement 

to and rises in pay costs due to incremental increases as a percentage of the 

salary bill. 

 

Members noted the Government Support grant could change dramatically in future years 

but figures had been announced by Central Government for the next two years. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

Resolved: That Members comments be noted. 

 

43. Financial Results 2012/13 - to the end of December 2012  

 

The Budget Monitoring report showed an expected forecast £3,000 better than the 

budget, comparable to the £7,000 forecast in November. Within these figures were wide 

variances. Building Control income was expected at £130,000 below budget and 

Development Control £125,000 below. There were £190,000 savings on staff costs 

beyond the budget. £60,000 of these savings was already accounted for under a Service 

Change Impact Assessment and £45,000 saving from Licensing staffing would offset an 

income shortfall in the Licensing budget. The target of £100,000 for staffing vacancies 

had been exceeded. 

 

Income from car parks was £100,000  below target. £15,000 was due to free parking 

provided in Sevenoaks just prior to Christmas but the balance was from lower than 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Finance Advisory Group - Thursday, 24 January 2013 
 
 

22 

expected custom. The Chairman did not believe this lower performance was caused by 

high charges as new charges were not due to be introduced until April 2013. Officers 

informed the Group that maintenance at car parks was an ongoing programme and not 

determined by income in particular years. The Chairman responded to a question to 

clarify that income from car parks can be spent freely by the Council but income from on-

street parking was restricted by the County Council on whose behalf it was collected. 

 

There was a recent upturn in income in Development Control from large applications and 

so the forecast may be revised. 

 

Officers were investigating the repairs required to utility blocks  at the Hever Road site. 

 

44. Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13 - to the end of December 2012  

 

The Finance Manager had investigated why sundry debts over 21 days had exceeded 

target in December 2012. She explained that it was exceptional because Building Control 

had sent out significantly more invoices than usual on 6 December 2012. 

 

The cost per employee had risen but this was distorted in particular by the high turnover 

among lower paid staff. The Direct Services Team had needed to use more agency staff 

and a Member said he had observed a growing feeling of low appreciation within that 

Team. The Finance Manager added that some employees who had been working as 

apprentices were now in fully paid employment with the Council. The Council was 

continuing to recruit more apprentices as each completed their term. 

 

45. Forward Programme  

 

Further to the earlier discussion on the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund it was 

agreed the matter would be further considered in January 2014. 

 

On 8 January 2013 the external auditors, Grant Thornton, had given a presentation to the 

Performance and Governance Committee entitled “Towards a Tipping Point”. A report 

would be brought to the Group at an appropriate time to show how the Council had 

performed. 

 

The Chairman was concerned at how abstruse the Statement of Accounts had become. 

He hoped the process could be set at a lower fee and kept simple. The Group Manager 

Finance said he had already been in discussions with Grant Thornton to try to achieve 

this. 

 

At its meeting on 27 March 2013 the Group had invited Development Control to attend. 

Members intended to focus on plans for the budget, seeing as they were a demand-led 

service. The Chairman wanted to explore any plans to streamline and cut costs, for 

example by minimising unnecessary work carried out by specialist staff. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 11.07 AM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



  

Action Sheet - Actions from the previous meeting  

ACTIONS FROM 24.01.13 

Action Description Status Contact Officer 

1. Report on Kent County Council Superannuation 

Fund investments to be provided to the Group 

at its meeting in January 2014 following the 

valuation. 

Added to Forward Programme Adrian Rowbotham 

Ext. 7153 

2. Officers to send an email to Members of the 

Group to show entitlement to and rises in pay 

costs due to incremental increases as a 

percentage of the salary bill. 

Email sent 01.03.2013 Adrian Rowbotham 

Ext. 7153 

 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 5



P
age 6

T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

FORWARD PROGRAMME FOR FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

 

Topic 23 April 2013 May 2013 July 2013 October 2013 January 2014 

Annual Accounts  Provisional Outturn 

2012/13 and Carry 

Forward Requests 

Draft Statement of 

Accounts 2012/13 

  

Budget    Financial Prospects Risks and 

Assumptions for 

Budget 2013/14 

Financial Monitoring February 2013  June 2013 Results September 2013 

Results 

December 2013 

Results 

Financial 

Performance 

Indicators 

February 2013 and 

March 2013 

April 2013 June 2013 September 2013  December 2013 

Treasury 

Management 

  Investment Strategy 

Update 

 Treasury 

Management 

Strategy 2013/14 

Invitee Development Control Revenues and 

Benefits 

   

Other     Costs and Savings in 

Partnership Working 

Pensions 

Investments 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 7



    

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 8



 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL FINANCE 

Finance Advisory Group – 23 April 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report provides information on the Development Control 

budget and its management, including consideration of efficiency savings. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager Planning – Alan Dyer 

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Group:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction 

1 This report responds to an invitation to Development Control to report to the 

meeting.  Members wished to focus on plans for the budget given that the service 

was demand-led.  The Chairman wanted to explore any plans to streamline and 

cut costs, for example by minimising unnecessary work carried out by specialist 

staff. 

Budget and Actual Expenditure 

2 Table 1 below shows total expenditure on Development Services for the last two 

years and the budget for this year, broken down into the main categories of 

expenditure. 

3 In the last financial year Development Services expenditure overall was within 

budget.  The main areas where there were variations against the budget were as 

follows: 

Staff Costs 

4 There was a saving due to management restructuring which involved replacing the 

Head of Service with the Group Manager and recruitment of the Development 

Control Manager post which was not filled until late August. 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

Planning Application Fee Income 

5 There were substantial variations in fee income on a month by month basis but at 

the end of the year there was a small surplus against the budget. 

 
Table 1 

Pre Application Fee Income 

6 There wa
[...]
turn in the 

summer and early autumn, leading to an expectation that there would be a 

significant shortfall at year end.  A surge in income late in the year, much greater 

than could be explained by the fee increase, brought total income back just above 

the budget. 

 

 
 Table 3 

 

16 Looking back to previous years there is no established pattern in monthly 

variations in income.  For example in both 2010/11 and 2011/2 fee income in 

the last quarter was well below average whereas last year it was significantly 

above. 

 

17 The biggest single factor explaining these variations, though not the only one, is 

the timing of large applications that carry a substantial fee.  The timing of these 

applications is dependent on individual developer decisions, over which the 

Council has no control.  It should be noted that, for accountancy purposes, fee 

income on large applications is profiled over several months to reflect the period 

over which work is carried out on them.  This means that for a few applications 

submitted in March some of the fee income will be carried forward to this 

financial year. 

 

18 For this year we do not expect any change in the level of fees.  Given that this will 

be the first full year with the fee increase in place, we can reasonably expect 

income to be higher than in 2012/3.  If, however, the Government introduces its 

proposed changes to permitted development rights there will be some loss of fee 

income resulting from developments no longer needing permission.  The actual 

impact will be monitored but at this stage it is not anticipated that the impact on 

Agenda Item 6

Page 12



 

income will be so severe as to justify reducing the budget. The uncertainty 

highlighted previously must always be acknowledged. 

 

19 Planning application fee income does not cover the full cost of dealing with 

applications.  Government control over the level of fees prevents an increase to 

cover costs fully and in add
[...]
isions have an impact on the community and it is important to 

maintain the quality of decision making to ensure that the impacts are positive 

and that negative impacts are avoided where possible.  

Legal, Human Rights etc. 

37 The continuing need for legal advice is covered in the main body of the report.  

Failure to obtain sound advice could lead to successful challenges to Council 

decisions. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

38 The Council has implemented proper financial control preventing a material error 

occurring in the statement of accounts and a qualified opinion being issued by the 

Council’s external auditors. 

Background Papers: None  

Contact Officer(s): Alan Dyer Ext. 7196 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Chief Executive Designate 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BIG COMMUNITY FUND REVIEW 

FINANCIAL ADVISORY GROUP – 23 APRIL 2013   

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: 

Also considered by: 

For Consideration 

Cabinet – 9 May 2013 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  

This report informs Members of the results of a review of the Council’s Big Community 

Fund.  The Big Community Fund was set up in 2011 to help Members to work with their 

communities to improve the local area. A summary of grants made to February 2013 is 

appended.  

The review has included analysis of the monitoring information received from Members 

who have completed projects. Members who sit on the Appraisal Panel and Members 

who have applied to the Scheme have also been consulted by survey.  Approximately 50% 

of Members consulted have responded to the survey. 

This report supports the Key Aims of The Community Plan vision for Safe & Caring 
Communities, a Green & Healthy Environment and a Dynamic & Sustainable Economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Pat Bosley  

Head of Service Lesley Bowles, Head of Community Development 

Recommendation to FINANCIAL ADVISORY GROUP:   

(a) The Guidelines be amended to include specific mention that the work involved is 

not the responsibility of the landowner or delivery organisation. 

(b) The appraisal scoresheet be revised to place most importance on physical 

improvements and even more than the current emphasis on whether an 

application should more appropriately be funded elsewhere.  

(c) The application form be revised to ask applicants specifically to address how a 

proposed application is additional to usual maintenance arrangements and 

landowner responsibilities to help Members during the appraisal process. 

Reason for recommendation:  To reflect the views of Members who were consulted as 

part of this review. Members consulted were those Members who sit on the appraisal 

panel and those who have submitted applications to the Scheme.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 

 

Introduction 

1 The Big Community Fund was set up in 2011/12 using funding from the New 

Homes Bonus Scheme. It was agreed that £10,000 each month would be 

available to the Fund and that unspent funds in any month should be rolled 

forward.  The first monthly round of the Big Community Fund was September 

2011. 

Aims of the Scheme 

2 The aims of the Big Community Fund are to help Members to work with their local 

communities to improve the area. In particular: 

• To make physical improvements to the area; 

• To strengthen local communities; 

• To help more vulnerable people in local communities; 

• To improve safety and well-being in local communities. 

Scheme Guidelines and Application Form 

3 The Big Community Fund Guidelines set out eligibility for applications to the 

scheme. A copy of the Guidelines and Application Form are set out at Appendix A. 

4 The maximum grant available for any single application is £3,000, but Members 

can work with Members in another ward and submit an application for a maximum 

of £6,000. 

5 Members can put forward applications for a project to be delivered by any “not for 

profit” organisatio
[...]
 Cost Benefit Analysis on the appraisal form was 

important. 

• Only 28.6% said they thought the extent to which a Ward had already 

benefitted from the Scheme was an important consideration on the 

Appraisal template. 

Consultation with Members regarding their experience of the scheme 

18 Members who had submitted an application to the Scheme were asked to 

complete a short questionnaire about their experience of the Scheme. 20 

Members (51.2%) responded. The following is a summary of their responses: 

• 77.8% of Members who responded said they found it easy or somewhat easy 

to access the application form and guidelines on the Members’ Portal. 

• 100% said they thought the Scheme guidelines were clear. 

• 88% said they thought the application form was easy to complete. 

• 55.5% said they thought it should be mandatory to have support from all of 

the Members in multi-Member wards.  This is currently not an absolute 

requirement. 

• 33.3% said they thought the maximum grant amount of £3,000 should be 

reduced. 

• 82% said they thought it was important that the Scheme was only for 

Members to bid, rather than for other organisations.  72% thought it was 

important that Members can work with other wards to submit applications 

for a maximum of £6,000. 

• 88.9% said they thought it was important that projects must be delivered by 

not for profit organisations. 

• 100% thought it was important that projects should have a lasting positive 

effect in their ward. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 20



 

 

• 100% thought it was important that the Scheme does not contribute to 

ongoing running costs. 

• 89% thought it was important that applications are appraised by a panel of 

at least 5 Members trained for the purpose. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

19 The scheme is funded from the New Homes Bonus scheme. The total amount 

available each month is £10,000.  The scheme started in September 2011 and 

£180,000 has therefore been available.  Any funds unallocated in a given month 

are rolled forward to the next month.   

Community Impact  

20 The Scheme’s aims ensure that each grant positively addresses local needs, 

ensuring a good impact on the community. 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

21 The Scheme is in accordance with the Council’s overall Grant-Making Code of 

Practice. 

Resource (non-financial) 

22 The work connected with the Big Community Fund Scheme administration and 

monitoring is being undertaken through existing resources. 

Value for Money 

23 Value for Money is assessed as part of the appraisal process scoring criteria 

based on whether the application attracts funding from elsewhere and the cost 

compared with the benefit. 

Equality Impacts 

 

24 An Equalities Impact assessment has been completed. All applicants are asked to 

sign an Equalities Statement. The aims of the Scheme include helping more 

vulnerable people in local communities and consideration of this forms part of the 

appraisal process. 

Conclusions 

25 Comments from Members have included that the Guidelines are clear, that the 

scheme is well-used and has been beneficial to local communities.  However, it 

would be helpful to make some changes.  

26 More than half of the Members consulted thought it should be mandatory to have 

support from all Members in multi-Member wards.  However, many commented 

that this would disadvantage some wards where Members may not be able to 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

 

agree.  It is recommended that applicants should continue to seek support from 

fellow-Members.  However, where this is not forthcoming, Officers should ensure 

that any Member in a Ward who has not signed the application form is made 

aware of the application and given an opportunity to comment.  

27 Members responding to the survey have attached great importance to projects 

having a lasting impact.  The grant guidelines make it very clear that projects 

should have a lasting positive effect. The appraisal scoresheet also addresses this 

and it is recommended that the number of points available for this should be 

increased. 

28 Members responding to the survey have commented that lasting physical 

improvements are of the greatest value.  It is therefore recommended that the 

appraisal scoresheet used by the Members Panel should reflect the importance 

that consultees have attached to this by increasing the number of points available 

for this part of the appraisal.   

29 Members’ responses attached importance to the fact that grants should not 

support ongoing maintenance or revenue costs. The guidelines are very clear on 

this and the appraisal scoresheet reflects this.   

30 Members’ responses included that the scheme should not be used to subsidise 

the work of other authorities.    

31 The appraisal process currently asks Members to consider, under four headings, 

whether the scheme should more appropriately be funded by the landowner or 

delivery organisation.  Given the importance attached to these factors by 

Members, it is recommended that the appraisal scoresheet should be revised to 

place most importance on physical improvements and even more emphasis on 

whether an application should more appropriately be funded elsewhere.  It is also 

recommended that the guidelines reflect this and that application form asks 

applicants specifically to address how an application is additional to usual 

maintenance arrangements and landowner responsibilities.   

32 The suggested changes are noted in the attached Guidelines and application form 

and appraisal scoresheet. 

RISK ASSESSMENT STATEMENT  

Risk Mitigation Residual Risk 

Approved 

projects may 

not be 

delivered 

Capital grants are only paid on 

completion of projects. 

Performance indicators are 

included as a condition of the 

grant and these are monitored. 

Monitoring takes place 6 months 

after completion of completion of 

the project. The Council will 

reserve the ri
[...]
nel will consist of 15 Members who have been trained in appraisal 

techniques and who will follow an approved appraisal process.  Members will sit on the 

Panel on a rotating basis and a minimum of 5 Members will form a quorum.   

 

Decision-making will take account of the following: 

 

6.1 The extent to which the application meets the Aims of the scheme; 

 

6.2 Value for money.  This will take account of the cost and benefit of the scheme, 

including whether the project will attract funding from elsewhere; 

 

6.3 The extent to which the application has involved local people and meets an 

identified local need; 

 

6.4 The feasibility, long-term sustainability and innovation of the project; 

 

6.5  The extent to which the application is a one off project with no on-going need for 

running costs and the work involved is not the responsibility of the landowner or 

delivery organisation. 

 

6.6 The extent to which the ward has already benefitted from the scheme. 

 

Where applications are not approved, the Project Appraisal Panel will recommend clear 

reasons for refusal.  The Panel may invite re-submission of applications if insufficient 

Agenda Item 7

Page 26



 

 3

funds are available in any one month or if a minor change in the project would increase 

its chances of success. 

 

 

Performance monitoring  

 

7 Performance monitoring will be ‘light touch’.  The Project Appraisal Group will set 

simple performance indicators for each project recommended for approval and the 

grant will be conditional upon those indicators.  At the end of the 12 month period 

following approval, the project delivery organisation will be asked to report back on 

the achievement of the performance indicators and the spending of the grant.  Any 

funding not spent on the project should be returned to the Council. 

 

Submitting completed application forms 

 

8 Please note that original signatures are required on the application form. 

 

Please retur
[...]
tual

Target

3m LIBID

7d LIBID

2011/12

10

30

50

70

£
0

0
0

Graph 6 - Sundry debts over 21 days

Actual

Target

2011/12

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

£
0
0
0

Graph 7 - Sundry debts over 61 days

Actual

Target

2011/12

Agenda Item 9

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Matters arising including actions from last meeting
	5 Forward Programme
	6 Development Control Finance
	7 Big Community Fund Review
	Big Community Fund Review - Appendix A
	Big Community Fund Review - Appendix B
	Big Community Fund Review - Appendix C
	Big Community Fund Review - Appendix D

	8 Financial Results 2012/13 - to the end of February 2013
	Financial Results 201213 - to the end of February 2013 - Commentaries
	Financial Results 201213 - to the end of February 2013 - Reports

	9 Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13 - to the end of February 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2013 commencing at 9.30 am 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Firth, Fittock, McGarvey and Scholey 

 

 

 

46. Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory Group held on 

23 April 2013, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

47. Declarations of interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

48. Matters arising including actions from last meeting  

 

The completed actions were noted. 

 

49. Referrals from Performance & Governance Committee:  

 

There were none. 

 

50. Forward Programme  

 

It was noted that the meeting of Cabinet  scheduled to beheld on 9 May 2013 had been 

cancelled due to lack of business.  Any items on the forward  programme would be built 

into any new committee structure that may arise out of current discussions.   

 

51. Development Control Finance  

 

The Group Manager Planning presented a report which provided information on the 

Development Control budget and its management, including consideration of efficiency 

savings. 

 

He updated Members on the progress of the proposed changes to permitted 

development rights (Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 

1995 (SI 418)).  The proposals could see some loss of fee income.  At the moment under 

the proposals the local authority would still be contacted and neighbours written to, if 

there were objections the development would have to be treated as an application.  

However the Minister had said this would be done at no cost to the householder, which 

meant the local planning authority would incur the costs of administration etc.  Without 

knowing details it not would be possible to estimate costs.  It was suggested that a ‘ball 

park’ figure could be estimated from the Validation Team.  The House of Lords had 

commented on the impact to local planning authorities, and it was possible further 

consultation would be required on the new amendments.  It appeared the development 

would apply to the size of the original dwelling not any further development, and building 

control approval would still be required.  At the moment there was not enough detail 



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 
 
 

2 

known or information on how this would work in practice.  Hopefully more would be learnt 

the following week.    

 

Action 1:  The Group Manager Planning to provide an estimate of  potential costs 

that might be involved under proposed amendments to permitted development 

rights by the next meeting, and circulate an update on the proposed changes. 

 

Members discussed the cost of public planning inquiries and whether there was a means 

to measure performance and outcome against costs.  The Group Manager Planning 

advised that he held statistics on planning appeals where the Development Control 

Committee had overturned Officer recommendations, which could be provided on 

request. 

 

Action 2:  Group Manager Planning to provide a breakdown of appeals. 

 

A Member commented that more needed to be done to lower the number of applications 

going to the Development Control Committee, and how to make s.106 agreements more 

enforceable.   He also queried that as payment was not required for repeat applications, 

more should be done at the pre application stage; and that the indices of quality 

management with regards to appeals needed to be looked at again when up for review.  

The Chairman asked whether planning were able to keep any of the finances gained from 

affordable housing agreements. 

 

In response, the Group Manager Planning advised that applicants were encouraged to 

use the pre application stage to avoid repeat applications.  Work had been done 

conversing with Agents and advertising the process in ‘In Shape.’  With regards to the 

affordable housing contributions they kept a monitoring fee only, however they were also 

working with Legal Services to form standardised agreements to be able to spend less 

time on individual cases. 

 

52. Big Community Fund Review  

 

The Head of Community Development presented a report informing Members of the 

results of a review of the Council’s Big Community Fund.   

 

In response to questions she advised that more than half of the Members consulted 

thought it should be mandatory to have support from all Members in multi-Member 

wards.  However, many had commented that this would disadvantage some wards where 

Members may not be able to agree.  It was therefore recommended that the applicants 

should continue to seek support from fellow-Members.  However, where this was not 

forthcoming, Officers should ensure that any Member in a Ward who has not signed the 

application form is made aware of the application and given an opportunity to comment.   

 

Members discussed and agreed that landowner should be replaced by delivery 

organisation in the recommendations. 

 

It was noted that the report would go to Cabinet in June as the meeting in May had now 

been cancelled. 

 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be RECOMMENDED to agree that:  

 



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 
 
 

3 

a) the Guidelines be amended to include specific mention that the work involved 

is not the responsibility of the delivery organisation;  

b) the appraisal score sheet be revised to place most importance on physical 

improvements and even more than the current emphasis on whether an 

application should more appropriately be funded elsewhere; and 

c) the application form be revised to ask applicants specifically to address how a 

proposed application is additional to usual maintenance arrangements and 

landowner responsibilities to help Members during the appraisal process. 

 

53. Financial Results 2012/13 - to the end of February 2013  

 

The Budget Monitoring report showed an expected favourable year end forecast of 

£136,000. to the end of February  The majority of this was due to investment income 

achieving £116,000 better than budget.  Income from Building Control, Land Charges, 

Car Parking and Planning fees were down.  With regards to car parking she had been 

advised that this was due to lack of footfall.  The Finance Manager updated Members on 

the repayment situation with the operators of the previous Swanley and Sevenoaks 

markets.  She explained that the supplementary appropriation from reserves had been 

for Christmas car parking, as approved by Council in February 2013. 

 

A Member pointed out that, previously, codings had been an issue with car parking but 

this seemed to have been resolved.  He also stated that footfall was down nationally, 

evidence by falling petrol consumption.  Concerns were voiced as to whether the increase 

in parking charges was to blame.  The Chairman suggested that it may be time to remove 

expectation of increased revenue from increased car parking charges, and look more 

closely at other sources for future budgeting.  It was noted that Environment Select 

Committee should consider fees in the next annual review. 

 

The Group asked that their appreciation for Roy Parsons’ work on the investment fund 

income be conveyed, and congratulations to Management Team for the favourable 

forecast.   

 

54. Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13 - to the end of February 2013  

 

Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13  to the end of February 2013 were noted. 

 

55. Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13 - to the end of March 2013  

 

Members considered the financial performance indicators as at end March 2013.   

 

The Finance Manager advised that the percentage figure drop for Council Tax collected 

by Direct Debit was caused by the increase in number of people eligible to pay by Direct 

Debit. 

 

With reference to Sundry debts over 21 days, this was worse than target but was affected 

by a single debt; in this instance a late rent payment.  In response to questions she 

advised that debts were not included if the company was in liquidation or the debtor had 

an arrangement to pay in instalments. 

 

 



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 
 
 

4 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 11.40 AM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 

 


